No. 331, S.]

[Published May 25, 1925.

-

CHAPTER 186.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to the department of agriculture for expense incurred in the operation of the 1924 state fair.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the department of agriculture, a sum sufficient to pay the balance of expense incurred in the operation of the 1924 state fair, but not to exceed the sum of fifteen thousand four hundred seventeen dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 22, 1925.

No. 40, S.]

[Published May 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 187.

AN ACT to amend paragraph (d) of subsection (6) of section 103.05 and to create section 103.055 of the statutes, relating to child labor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (d) of subsection (6) of section 103.05 of the statutes is amended to read: (103.05) (6) (d) Nothing contained in sections 103.05 to 103.15, inclusive, of the statutes, shall be construed to forbid any child from being employed in agricultural pursuits, nor to require a permit to be obtained for such child, except as provided in section 103.055 of the statutes.

SECTION 2. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 103.055 It shall be the duty of the industrial commission and it shall have power, jurisdiction and authority to investigate, determine and fix, by general or special orders, reasonable regulations relative to the employment of children under sixteen years of age in cherry orchards, market gardening, gardening conducted or controlled by canning companies, and the culture of sugar beets and cranberries, for the purpose of protecting the life, health,

260

LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 188.

safety and welfare of such children. Such investigations and orders and any action, proceeding or suit to set aside, vacate or amend any such order of said commission or enjoin the enforcement thereof, shall be made pursuant to the proceeding in sections 101.01 to 101.28, which are hereby made a part hereof so far as not inconsistent with the provisions of this section, and every order of the said commission shall have the same force and effect as the orders issued pursuant to said sections 101.01 to 101.28.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 22, 1925.

No. 149, S.]

[Published May 25, 1925.

CHAPTER 188.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (4) of section 20.21, and section 20.22 of the statutes, relating to appropriations to the state superintendent of public instruction for the soldiers' educational bonus; to amend the introductory paragraph to subsection (1), and subsection (2) of section 20.21, relating to appropriations for the state superintendent of public instruction.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (4) of section 20.21, section 20.22 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. The introductory paragraph to subsection (1), and subsection (2) of section 20.21 of the statutes are amended to read: (20.21) (1) (Introductory paragraph) Annually, beginning July 1, * * * 1925, one hundred five thousand dollars, for the execution of his functions. Of this there is allotted:

(2) Annually, beginning July 1, * * • 1925, not to exceed • • * three thousand four hundred dollars, for institutes for the instruction of teachers pursuant to section 37.14, and for conducting a state teachers' and a state young people's reading circle organized by the Wisconsin teachers' association. Not to exceed twelve hundred dollars of this appropriation is allotted, annually, for such reading circles.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1925. Approved May 22, 1925. 261